

No. A146901

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY,
Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal From Judgments And Peremptory Writs of Mandate After Court Trials
Superior Court for the County of San Francisco, Nos. CFP-10-510830 and CFP-12-512466
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer and Curtis E.A. Karnow

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOHN B. QUINN (S.B. No. 90378)
ERIC J. EMANUEL (S.B. No. 102187)
VALERIE RODDY (S.B. No. 235163)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000
Facsimile: (213) 443-3100
johnquinn@quinnemanuel.com
ericmanuel@quinnemanuel.com
valerieroddy@quinnemanuel.com

*COLIN C. WEST (S.B. No. 184095)
THOMAS S. HIXSON (S.B. No. 193033)
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001
colin.west@morganlewis.com
thomas.hixson@morganlewis.com

*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (S.B. No. 242261)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 801-5000
Facsimile: (650) 801-5100
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com

*MARCIA SCULLY (S.B. No. 80648)
HEATHER C. BEATTY (S.B. No. 161907)
JOSEPH VANDERHORST (S.B. No. 106441)
JOHN D. SCHLOTTERBECK (S.B. No. 169263)
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
700 North Alameda Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2944
Telephone: (213) 217-6000
Facsimile: (213) 217-6980
mscully@mwdh2o.com
hbeatty@mwdh2o.com
jvanderhorst@mwdh2o.com
jschlotterbeck@mwdh2o.com

*Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California*

MICHAEL N. FEUER, CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 111529)

JOSEPH A. BRAJEVICH, GENERAL COUNSEL (S.B. No. 156144)

*JULIE C. RILEY, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 197407)

MELANIE TORY, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (S.B. No. 252387)

111 N. Hope Street, Room 340

Los Angeles, California 90012

Telephone: (213) 367-4513

Facsimile: (213) 241-1430

joseph.brajevich@ladwp.com

julie.riley@ladwp.com

melanie.tory@ladwp.com

*AMRIT S. KULKARNI (S.B. No. 202786)

GREGORY J. NEWMARK (S.B. No. 190488)

MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK, SILVER & WILSON

555 12th Street, Suite 1500

Oakland, California 94607

Telephone: (510) 808-2000

Facsimile: (510) 444-1108

akulkarni@meyersnave.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	3
INTRODUCTION	19
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	23
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	23
A. The Metropolitan Water District Of Southern California	23
B. Metropolitan’s Water Sources: The Colorado River And The State Water Project	24
C. Metropolitan’s Rate-Setting Process	27
D. Metropolitan’s Rates And Rate Structure	29
1. Metropolitan’s Component Rates	29
(a) Supply-Rate Components	30
(b) Transportation-Rate Components	30
2. Metropolitan’s Service Rates	31
E. The 1998 Exchange Agreement	34
F. The 2003 Amended Exchange Agreement	35
G. The Proceedings Below	38
H. The Superior Court’s Phase I Decision.....	40
I. The Superior Court’s Phase II Decision	40
ARGUMENT	42
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INVALIDATION OF METROPOLITAN’S RATES RESTED ON A SERIES OF LEGAL ERRORS.....	42

A.	The Superior Court Erred In Failing To Dismiss San Diego’s Rate Challenges As Untimely Because They Were Brought After Metropolitan’s Rate Structure Was Validated By Operation Of Law	42
1.	The Validation Statutes Require Challenges To Public Agency Actions Relating To Bonds To Be Brought Within 60 Days.....	43
2.	Metropolitan Pledged The Challenged Rate Structure To The Repayment Of Its Bonds, Validating It By Operation Of Law In 2002.....	48
3.	San Diego’s Non-Constitutional Challenges Were Further Barred By The Enactment Of Subsequent Validation Legislation.....	51
B.	The Superior Court Erred In Finding Metropolitan’s Reasonable Ratemaking Decisions Unlawful	53
1.	Metropolitan’s Quasi-Legislative Rate-making Decisions Are Entitled To Substantial Deference And Cannot Be Disturbed If They Are Reasonable.....	54
2.	The Superior Court Engaged In The Wrong Inquiry By Evaluating Rate Components Instead Of Service Rates	58
3.	Metropolitan’s Allocation Of Its State Water Project Transportation Costs To Its Transportation Rates And Wheeling Rate Should Be Upheld As Reasonable	61
(a)	The Record Supports Including State Water Project Transportation Costs In The Transportation Rates And Wheeling Rate.....	62

(b)	The Superior Court’s Findings Are Contrary To Court Of Appeal Precedent.....	68
4.	Metropolitan’s Allocation Of The Water Stewardship Rate To Transportation Should Be Upheld As Reasonable	74
(a)	The Water Stewardship Rate Recoups Costs Of Programs That Benefit All Users of Metropolitan’s System, Including Wheelers.....	75
(b)	The Superior Court Erred In Requiring A Precise Allocation Of A System-Wide Cost That Provides A System-Wide Benefit.....	82
C.	The Superior Court Committed Legal Error By Finding That Metropolitan’s 2013-14 Transportation And Wheeling Rates Violate Proposition 26	85
1.	Proposition 26 Does Not Apply To Metropolitan’s Rates Because They Are Not Compulsory.....	89
2.	Metropolitan’s Rates Fall Within Proposition 26’s Express Exceptions To The Definition Of A “Tax”	93
(a)	Metropolitan’s Rates Are Reasonable Payor-Specific Charges For A “Product Or Service” or “Benefit or Privilege”	94
(b)	Metropolitan’s Rates Are Charges For The Use Or Purchase Of Local Government Property.....	101

3.	Even If Proposition 26 Applies, Its Electorate Approval Requirement Was Satisfied.....	103
D.	The Superior Court Erred In Concluding That Government Code Section 54999.7(a) Applies To Metropolitan.....	108
E.	The Superior Court Improperly Issued Overbroad Writs Of Mandate.....	111
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AWARDING SAN DIEGO NEARLY \$235 MILLION IN DAMAGES AND INTEREST FOR BREACH OF THE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT	114
A.	The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Reopen Expert Discovery Regarding Alternative Lawful Transportation Rates.....	116
B.	The Superior Court Erred By Finding An Actionable Breach.....	120
C.	The Superior Court Erred In Enforcing A Contract That, Based On Its Phase I Findings, Was Illegal	123
D.	The Superior Court Adopted An Improper Measure Of Damages To Give San Diego A Massive Windfall.....	126
E.	The Superior Court Awarded Excessive Interest	130
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT EXCHANGE WATER PAYMENTS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF SAN DIEGO'S PREFERENTIAL RIGHTS.....	133
	CONCLUSION	138
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572	108
<i>Allen v. Bowron</i> (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d 311	112
<i>Allen v. Gardner</i> (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 335	122
<i>Allen v. Smith</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1270	42
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	86
<i>In re Attorney Discipline System</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582	87
<i>Aughenbaugh v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 83	45-47, 48-49, 51-52
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685	87
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 809	105
<i>Behnke v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1443	121
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1185	43

<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	92-93
<i>Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 858	118
<i>Brandon & Tibbs v. George Kevorkian Accountancy Corp.</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 442	128
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178	54, 57, 84
<i>Bunnett v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843	55
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2016) 199 Cal.Rptr.3d 805	89
<i>Cal. Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	44-45
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	82, 88, 90, 96-97, 99
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Ass'n, Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493	98, 99
<i>Chodos v. Borman</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 707	130
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Superior Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 236	113
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	44
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	119

<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756	107
<i>City of Venice v. Lawrence</i> (1914) 24 Cal.App.350.....	52
<i>Durant v. Beverly Hills</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 133	58
<i>Equilon Enter. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 865	57
<i>Fairmont Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 245	119
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	44, 45
<i>Friends of the Old Trees v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1383	53, 62
<i>Glendale Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Marina View Heights Dev. Co.,</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 101	128
<i>Gong v. City of Fremont</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 568	113
<i>Goodman v. Cty. of Riverside</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 900	25, 70, 71, 72, 74
<i>Granite Construction Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 658	131
<i>Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631	47-49, 51
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	88

<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982	59, 96, 97
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586	57, 82, 83
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172	57
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772	106
<i>Hernandez v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1242	117
<i>Hirano v. Hirano</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 1	119
<i>JMR Construction Corp. v. Environmental Assessment & Remediation Management, Inc.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 571 [198 Cal.Rptr.3d 47, 59]	121
<i>Kashani v. Tsann Kuen China Enter. Co., Ltd.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 531	125
<i>Keitel v. Heubel</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 324	111
<i>Le Strange v. City of Berkeley</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 313	55
<i>Lynch & Freytag v. Copper</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 603	118
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156	44
<i>McGinnis v. City of San Jose</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 711	113

<i>Mendoyoma, Inc. v. Cty. of Mendocino</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 873	122
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal. v. Dorff</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 109	105
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1403	31, 56, 62, 72-74, 82-83, 86
<i>Miller v. McKenna</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 774	51-52
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	110
<i>Moore v. City of Lemon Grove</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 363	99
<i>Newhall County Water Dist. v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1430	98
<i>Northridge Park County Water Dist. v. McDonnell</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 123	112
<i>Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency v. Amrhein</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1364	86
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	134
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	111
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Cooper)</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 713	105
<i>Pitts v. Perluss</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 824	55
<i>Plastic Pipe and Fittings Ass'n v. California Bldg. Standards Comm'n</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	57

<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761	90
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 758	29, 35, 102
<i>Radinsky v. T.W. Thomas, Inc.</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 75	118
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 660	112
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. First American Bank</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 1126	131
<i>Richman v. Hartley</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1182	120
<i>Rincon del Diablo Mun. Water Dist. v. San Diego Co. Water Auth.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 813	97
<i>Robinson v. City of Glendale</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 211	102
<i>Robinson v. Magee</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 81	91
<i>San Diego Co. Water Auth. v. Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 13	55, 134-136
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132	97
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified School Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1044	112
<i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified School Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154	109

<i>Santa Clarita Water Co. v. Lyons</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 450	102
<i>Schmeer v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	86-88
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	87
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	87-88
<i>Timney v. Lin</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121	124
<i>Toscano v. Greene Music</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 685	126
<i>United Professional Planning, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 377	57
<i>Utility Cost Mgmt. v. East Bay Municipal Utility Dist.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1242	109
<i>Watts Industries, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins., Co.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1029	102
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	53, 55

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1	39, 85, 88
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (b).....	86
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	88, 89, 93
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(1)	59, 94-96, 100

Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(2)	59, 94-96, 100
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(3)	96
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)	101
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 2, subd. (d)	87, 104
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)(3).....	97
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (c).....	104

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1596	125
Civ. Code, § 1608	124
Civ. Code, § 1667	124, 126
Civ. Code, § 3301	122
Civ. Code, § 3289	130-131, 133
Civ. Code, § 3358	128
Code Civ. Proc., § 860	43-44
Code Civ. Proc., § 863	44
Gov. Code, § 6516.6	45
Gov. Code, § 53511	45
Gov. Code, § 54954.3	28
Gov. Code, § 54999.1	109
Gov. Code, § 54999.7	21, 39-40, 53, 58, 108-11
Wat. Code, § 1810	29, 39, 53, 79, 102

Wat. Code, § 1811	57, 62, 79
Wat. Code, § 1812	57
Wat. Code, §1814	34, 39, 79
Wat. Code, § 10608.16	75
Wat. Code, § 10608.36	75
Wat. Code, § 12561	35
Wat. Code, § 12562	35
Wat. Code, § 12931	25
Wat. Code, § 12937	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-25	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-50	24
Wat. Code appen., § 109-51	24
Wat. Code appen., § 109-52	24
Wat. Code appen., § 109-55	24
Wat. Code appen., § 109-57	27, 89, 105
Wat. Code appen., § 109-130	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-130.5	75
Wat. Code appen., § 109-133	105
Wat. Code appen., § 109-134	27
Wat. Code appen., § 109-135	134
Wat. Code. appen., § 109-136	26
Wat. Code appen., § 109-163	45, 48

Wat. Code appen., § 109-200	48
Wat. Code appen., § 109-350	89
Wat. Code appen., § 109-351	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-352	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-353	23
Wat. Code appen., § 109-354	23

Other Authorities

99 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 1 (2016).....	89
Hanak et al., Paying for Water in California (Mar. 2014), Public Policy Institute of California, p. 31, < http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/ R_314EHR.pdf >[as of May 3, 2016]	99
Hanak et al., Paying for Water in California (Mar. 2014), Public Policy Institute of California, Tech. Appen., p. 37 < http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/other/ 314EHR_appendix.pdf > [as of May 3, 2016]	99
